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Decision
I Introduction
This is the sanctions portion of a hearing under secti6hgl) and 162 of the
Securities Act, RSBC 1996, c. 418. Our Findings on liability, made on August
2009 (see 2009 BCSECCOM 426), are part of this decision.

The executive director and the respondent Diane SharsielRidled submissions.
We made no findings against Robert (Robb) Murray Perkingwierences to the
respondents in this decision do not include Perkinson.

[ Background

A Summary

Manna was a fraud invented and implemented by the respondntghich more
than 800 investors deposited about US$16 million. Thesived as little as
US$3 million, and no more than US$5.6 million, back. Ther apparent hope
of recovering the rest.
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Hal (Mick) Allan McLeod created the Manna scheme anth ®avid John
Vaughan's assistance, expanded it. The expansion becareeaggressive when
Kenneth Robert McMordie, who used the name Byrun Fack,Rosiek joined the
scheme later.

The Manna scheme’s form changed in minor ways and usedisantities to
perpetrate the fraud: Manna Trading Corp Ltd., the Manna Hisangan
Foundation, and the two Legacy entities, Legacy Capita] &nd Legacy Trust
Inc. All of these entities (which we refer to cotigely as “Manna”) were in
reality a single sham investment scheme which, in thiside¢ we refer to as the
Manna scheme.

Manna induced investors to loan it money and told thetrthlea funds would be
placed with experienced traders who had a long history oiugnog double-digit
monthly returns through foreign currency trading. Mantditovestors that it

had “an annualized trading history of profit returns not tkaa 20% per month
(240% per year),” and that Manna’s profits enabled it to pagistently high
rates of return. Manna said it had historically paidrmres to investors of 125.22%
per year. Manna portrayed the investments as low-tiskaid the investments
were “safe” and “secure” and that Manna was “contiguaihdful of capital
preservation.”

Manna promised investors 7% monthly returns (later reduced }osb¥hetimes
compounded. (A 7% monthly compounded return works out to 125.202% pe
year.) Investors who became “affiliates” or “coltants” could bring in new
investors. When they did so, they earned a commissidhe amount invested
and a continuing share of the return on the new investmen

Some investors invested through a “private common lawsgitrust.” The trust
was a mechanism Fox concocted ostensibly to avoid tHeatmn of tax and
securities laws to investments in the Manna scheme.

All of these statements were misrepresentationsreliseno evidence that Manna
placed investors’ funds with foreign currency tradershat the investors’ funds
earned returns from any other source. Manna had nogradofits. No Manna
investor experienced the historical returns Manna said iongedid. Manna had
no source of revenue other than investor contributidie trust structure was a
sham.

Manna also told investors that some of the returns Maanaed from its foreign
exchange trading profits would be used for humanitarian caddese is no
evidence that any Manna funds went to humanitarian causes
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The reality is that Manna was a Ponzi scheme. Maman@dlently used the
investments of later investors to fund the promised rstiarearlier investors, to
pay commissions to the affiliates and consultantg)uest in an online gaming
business, and to buy real estate in Costa Rica.

McLeod, Vaughan, Fox and Rosiek fraudulently used investand's to enrich
themselves.

This was a deliberate and well-organized fraud that resultid loss of at least
US$10.4 million, and probably closer to US$13 million, by ntbe: 800
investors in British Columbia and elsewhere.

B Findings
We found that McLeod, Vaughan, Fox, Rosiek, Manna Traditamna
Foundation, Legacy Capital, and Legacy Trust:

1. traded in securities without being registered to do satrany to section 34(1)
of the Act, and distributed those securities withoutdila prospectus,
contrary to section 61(1);

2. made misrepresentations, contrary to section 50(1)(d), Wiesrlied to
investors about how their money would be invested, tien® offered, and
the risk associated with the Manna scheme; and

3. perpetrated a fraud, contrary to sections 57(b) and 57viiie)) they lied to
the investors, inducing them to invest in the Manna securities

[ Discussion and analysis
The executive director seeks the following orders:

1. Permanent orders under section 161(1) of the Act againseddi;lVaughan,
Fox and Rosiek, denying each of them the use of the exerspti@er the Act
and prohibiting each of them from

» trading,
* being a director or officer of any issuer, registranngestment fund
manager,

* acting as a registrant, investment fund manager, or geymo

* acting in a management or consultative capacity in edion with
activities in the securities market, and

* engaging in investor relations activities.
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2. Orders under section 161(1)(g) against McLeod, Vaughan, Fox@sidkR
that each of them disgorge the amounts obtained throedhatid.

3. Orders under section 162 imposing an administrative peried§ million
against each of McLeod, Vaughan, Fox and Rosiek.

4. Permanent orders under section 161(1) against Manna TradamynaM
Foundation, Legacy Capital, and Legacy Trust, denying eatttenf the use
of the exemptions under the Act and prohibiting eacherhtfrom
» trading,

* acting as a registrant, investment fund manager, or geymo

* acting in a management or consultative capacity in edion with
activities in the securities market, and

* engaging in investor relations activities.

5. Orders under section 161(1)(g) against Manna Trading, Manna Raumda
Legacy Capital, and Legacy Trust that each of thegodige the amounts
obtained through the fraud.

6. Orders under section 162 imposing an administrative penfa®§ million
against each of Manna Trading, Manna Foundation, LegacayaCamnd
Legacy Trust.

A Factorsto consider
1 16 In Re Eron Mortgage Corporation [2000] 7 BCSC Weekly Summary 22, the
Commission discussed the factors relevant to sanctidallaws (at page 24):

In making orders under sections 161 and 162 of the Act, theniZsmon
must consider what is in the public interest in the eéxtrdf its mandate to
regulate trading in securities. The circumstancesdaf ease are

different, so it is not possible to produce an exhausstvef all of the
factors that the Commission considers in making ardader sections 161
and 162, but the following are usually relevant:

» the seriousness of respondent’s conduct,

* the harm suffered by investors as a result of the resptade
conduct,

* the damage done to the integrity of the capital markeBritish
Columbia by the respondent’s conduct,

» the extent to which the respondent was enriched,

» factors that mitigate the respondent’s conduct,

» the respondent’s past conduct,
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» the risk to investors and the capital markets posed by the
respondent’s continued participation in the capital niarkef
British Columbia,

* the respondent’s fitness to be a registrant or tor lbe
responsibilities associated with being a director, effior adviser
to issuers,

» the need to demonstrate the consequences of inapprajuatect
to those who enjoy the benefits of access to theatapérkets,

» the need to deter those who participate in the capiakets from
engaging in inappropriate conduct, and

* orders made by the Commission in similar circumstancethe
past.

91 17 The respondents contravened section 57(b) and 57.1(b) bynaéinuea fraud on
the Manna investors. In doing so, they contraveneasscd4(1) and 61(1) and
more importantly, section 50(1)(d), by making misrepresemsto investors.
These misrepresentations were central to the respohdectess in perpetrating
and concealing the fraud.

1 18 Nothing strikes more viciously at the integrity of our calpmarkets than fraud,
and this case represents a particularly aggressive andrflaagsault on the
public’s confidence in our markets. We have characterizedespondents’ fraud
as deliberate and well organized. The respondents beiiltftAud on a
foundation of blatant but carefully constructed lies,chhthey delivered
consistently through an elaborate training program. Tiesimbout Manna’s
business and its promised returns induced prospects to indestagrinvested.
They exploited prospects’ charitable tendencies by telhegitthat part of
Manna’s profits went to humanitarian causes, when Maithaalsuch thing.
This was an important factor in many investors’ decisimvest.

1 19 The respondents produced false account statements, shewings that did not
exist. They created a multi-level marketing structarmaximize distribution of
the Manna securities.

1 20 The respondents knew exactly what they were doing wheamie to dealing with
securities laws. They were well aware of the requénats of the Act, and of the
role of the Commission in enforcing the Act. Theyk@mmerous actions
calculated to escape detection. They attempted, unsudbedsf construct the
Manna scheme in a form that would fit within a spe@ftiemption in the Act.

1 21 The emphasis on secrecy worked well for the respond@&ssause of the non-
disclosure agreements investors signed, they were dated from seeking
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advice about investing in the Manna scheme. Becauses# #gyeements, and
because of false but intimidating statements made to byeime respondents,
many investors refused or were reluctant to cooperatetk@tlCommission’s
investigation.

The respondents took other actions to avoid detectiony rEeeived and
disbursed funds in cash. They limited the size of baakgito avoid the
application of money laundering reporting requiremeiitsey frequently
switched banks. They set up debit cards and other payneehiamsms to avoid
detection and the creation of a paper trail.

Our Findings detail each of the respondents’ roles is¢heme, how all of them
participated in the serious misconduct described above,camthiey profited
from it. Through all of this serious misconduct, thependents significantly
harmed investors, as we described in the Findings, andyéaniae integrity of
British Columbia’s capital markets.

There are no mitigating circumstances.

McLeod was president and a director of First Capitatiig & Financing Corp.
and a director of First Capital Credit Corp. In 2008 Bnitish Columbia
Superintendent of Financial Institutions found that thesepanies, and a third
with whom McLeod was associated, had contravene#iti@cial Institutions
Act, RSBC 1996, c. 141, and ordered them to cease carrying wst artideposit
business. According to the Superintendent’s order, timpanies took and kept
funds from the public, and engaged in conduct that was deeeputd/ misleading.

Vaughan was disciplined by this Commission for engaging itlegal
distribution that had many features in common withMla@na scheme. Orders
against him from that misconduct remain in force today.

The respondents’ conduct shows that they are a risk/éstors and our capital
markets, and that they are not fit to participate in apital markets.

B Ordersin the publicinterest

This case calls for orders that are protective of ouketarand preventative of
likely future harm. One of the best ways to do tht® isnsure that the orders we
make communicate strong specific and general deterrence.

Ordersunder section 161(1)
The respondents’ misconduct occurred between January 2005@@007.
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Section 161(1) was amended on November 22, 2007, after fendents’
misconduct occurred and after the executive direcsoes the notice of hearing
(on June 20, 2006).

The amendments added to section 161(1)(d) powers to maks prdhibiting a

person from acting

* as adirector or officer of a registrant or investniant manager,

e as aregistrant, investment fund manager or promotér, an

* in a management or consultative capacity in conneutitinactivities in the
securities market.

Section 161(1) was also amended by adding paragraph (g), whishtloggve
Commission the power to require persons to disgorge any ambtamned by
contravening the Act.

There is a presumption against the retrospective operafistatutes. Iithowv.
British Columbia (Securities Commission) 2009 BCCA 46, the Court of Appeal
considered the issue of retrospectivity in the contégeourities legislation and
concluded that the presumption against the retrospectivatapeof provisions
such as sections 161(1)(b) and (d) is rebutted becausartheythe nature of
“statutory disqualifications” which serve a “prophylactic pasge.” In our
opinion, the new prohibitions added to section 161(1)(d) afeecddme nature
and we are free to apply them if appropriate.

Section 161(1)(g) was not directly addressed by the cotittaw, but in stating
the exception to the presumption against retrospecfwitgrders that serve a
prophylactic purpose, the court said (at para. 46):

“The exception does, however, appear to be applicable only
where a prejudicial sanction is imposed, not for penglqaes,
but as a prophylactic measure to protect society againse futur
wrongdoing by that person. While the imposition of such
sanctions may, incidentally, inflict hardship on the vgaoer,
the infliction of such hardship is not the goal.”

In Srother v. 3464920 Canada Inc., 2007 SCC 24 the Supreme Court of Canada
held that disgorgement orders serve a prophylactic purposeg it “the
objective is to preclude the fiduciary from being swayeddnslerations of
personal interest.” The court goes on to say thdt staters “teaches faithless
fiduciaries that conflicts do not pay. The prophylactic purpbsesby advances
the policy of equity . . . ”
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Although Strother is about civil disgorgement orders against fiduciaries, the
reasoning, in our opinion, applies equally well to admiaiste disgorgement
orders under section 161(1)(g). Those orders serve to detenpdrom illegal
activity by removing the incentive of profiting from illegaisconduct. Section
161(1)(g) does not have punishment as its objective. It resrfove
contravening parties money not rightfully theirs, thusaaaing the policy of
ensuring that those who contravene securities law®dprafit from their
misconduct, and that money obtained by contravening thés Aeturned.

We conclude that we are free to make orders under settdi($)(d) and (g) as
they now read, if appropriate. Would it be unfair to dinsiive context of this
hearing?

The amendments to section 161(1) came into forcetattenespondents’
misconduct had occurred, and after the executive diresssioed the notice of
hearing. However, they came into force about sevenhmdgfore the executive
director issued the amended notice of hearing on June 27, 2008baut 13
months before the hearing started. The respondentsnmalé notice of the
potential orders that could be made against them. In tresenstances, it would
not be unfair to apply section 161(1) as amended.

The respondents’ conduct is well over the threshold whernmanent bans from
our markets are appropriate. Their conduct also demaatighéhpublic be
protected by ensuring those bans be as broad as podsielare making the
appropriate orders under sections 161(1)(b) and (d).

The respondents also obtained funds through their cemtian of the Act. We
are therefore making appropriate orders under section 161(1)(qg).

Section 161(1)(g) says:

161(1) If the commission . . . considers it to be inghblic
interest, [it] may order . . .

(g) if a person has not complied with this Act . .atttihe person
pay to the commission any amount obtained . . . directly
indirectly, as a result of the contravention . . . .

In our Findings, we noted the challenge in accounting fafahe US$16 million
that Manna fraudulently took from investors. Manna keppnogper records or
accounts, it used bank accounts in the names of othBegnt conducted much
of its business in cash, and many relevant records @atelb offshore. Although
Commission staff could trace about 80% of investor fuhdsugh numerous bank
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accounts in British Columbia and Costa Rica, they ctrakke only 58% to
identified recipients. Even when a recipient wasiidied, the reason for the
payment or its ultimate destination was often unclear.

That said, it is not necessary, in making orders unatiosel61(1)(g), to trace
investor funds into the hands of the respondents. We foawmd that the
individual respondents committed a large-scale, delibeaateyvell-organized
fraud in contravention of the Act. They obtained US$1ll6an as a result of the
contravention. None of that money was used in the erahey told investors it
would be used.

Each respondent contravened the Act. We describedlénefreach of the
individual respondents in the Findings. Each of theiwviddal contraventions,
directly or indirectly, resulted in the investmentd$$16 million in the Manna
scheme. Under section 161(1)(g), we may order each mftth@ay to the
Commission that amount: it is the amount obtaineegctly or indirectly, as a
result of their individual contraventions of the Act.

Ordersunder section 162

Section 162 was also amended after the respondents lmegeavening the Act.
On May 18, 2006 section 162 was amended to increase the maximum
administrative penalty the Commission can order 250,000 to $1 million per
contravention.

The respondents perpetrated significant and repeated camticans of the Act
after the amendment came into force. After May2lR)6, the respondents raised
over US$10 million in contravention of sections 34(1) and. b Itade
misrepresentations in contravention of section 50(1gt), committed fraudulent
acts in contravention of sections 57(b) and 57.1(b).

All of these contraventions after May 18, 2006 were dicoation of the same
fraudulent Manna scheme that was underway, and the satempa blatant
contraventions by the respondents of sections 34(1),,&{)(d), 57(b), and
57.1(b), since at least January 2005. Because the amdrdmention 162 came
into force during the respondents’ continuous and repeatechgentions of the
Act, there is no issue of retrospectivity. We canlappction 162 as it now reads.

Neither is there any issue of fairness — the notideeafing was issued a little
over a month after the amendments came into force.

Section 162 allows us to order payment of the maximum aslmative penalty
for each contravention. We found that each of tepardents contravened four
sections of the Act (treating the two fraud sectionshpand 57.1(b) as one). The
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respondents contravened all of those sections in thdinggavith hundreds of
clients. They also contravened those sections niliipes in their dealings with
many clients. There are therefore hundreds, if natdtwods, of contraventions
for which we could order an administrative penalty.

1 50 Rather than deal with each of the respondents’ costiteons separately, we have
considered their conduct globally, and are making orders wedéon 162 that
impose an administrative penalty for all of their respeacontraventions.

1 51 In amending section 162, the Legislature quadrupled the maxpeuaity and
authorized the maximum to be applied “per contraventidinseems clear that the
Legislature’s intent was that the Commission haveptheer to impose significant
administrative penalties in the public interest whegspropriate in the
circumstances.

152 In Thow 2007 BCSECCOM 758 the Commission first applied the new maximum
penalty in section 162. It said, “We anticipate future f[sawél apply section 162
in varying ways, depending on what is appropriate in theistances of the
cases before them.” This is appropriate. With thegvdw order administrative
penalties at the rate of $1 million per contraventeath panel will have to
consider carefully the circumstances of the caserbatf@nd make section 162
orders appropriate to those circumstances.

1 53 The individual respondents deliberately disregarded thé¢ impsrtant
fundamentals of our system of regulation. Their aatwiwere at the most
serious end of the range of misconduct. They inflicigifccant harm on
investors. They damaged the integrity of our capital miark€hey enriched
themselves at the expense of the investors, who losebatUS$10 million and
US$13 million. Inthese circumstances, we are makidgrs based on the upper
limit — US$13 million. To provide an appropriate deterram,have doubled that
amount and allocated that total penalty among the respisndgoroportion to
what we consider their relative culpability.

1 54 McLeod was the mastermind, so attracts individual coreid®. Fox and
Rosiek were equals in the scheme and so should atteaticial penalties.
Vaughan'’s role was slightly less central, but his prarduict offsets any
mitigation of penalty for that reason — he must have laeere that what he was
doing was wrong.

1 55 As noted above, each of the respondents committed hunadfedntraventions,
so the penalty we are ordering against each respondemt caloellated based on
the number of contraventions, is far smaller thartfaximum penalty allowed
for each contravention.
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1 56 The contraventions by Manna Trading, Manna Foundation,dye@apital, and
Legacy Trust would usually result in a significant adntraisve penalty.
However, in the circumstances of this case, orderingrastnative penalties
against these entities seems to serve no useful purpose.

91 57 Our orders under sections 161(1)(g) and 162 are in Canadiarsddathe time
of this decision, the Canada and US dollars were ctopart

Y Orders
1 58 Therefore, considering it to be in the public interest,onder:

McLeod

1. under section 161(1)(b) of the Act, that McLeod ceasertgaoiermanently,
and is prohibited permanently from purchasing, securities draege
contracts;

2. under section 161(1)(d)(i), that McLeod resign any posh®iholds as a
director or officer of an issuer, registrant or investinfund manager;

3. under section 161(1)(d)(ii), that McLeod is prohibited permadnémtm
becoming or acting as a director or officer of any isstggyistrant or
investment fund manager;

4. under section 161(1)(d)(iii), that McLeod is prohibited permdpdiram
becoming or acting as a registrant, investment fund maageomoter;

5. under section 161(1)(d)(iv), that McLeod is prohibited permayéam
acting in a management or consultative capacity ine@cion with activities
in the securities market;

6. under section 161(1)(d)(v), that McLeod is prohibited permanénatig
engaging in investor relations activities;

7. under section 161(1)(g), that McLeod pay to the Commission $liém
being the amount obtained, directly or indirectly, assult of his
contraventions of the Act;

8. under section 162, that McLeod pay an administrative peob#§ million;
Vaughan

9. under section 161(1)(b), that Vaughan cease trading permaranlys
prohibited permanently from purchasing, securities or exchemgfeacts;
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10.under section 161(1)(d)(i), that Vaughan resign any posigomoltds as a
director or officer of an issuer, registrant or investinfund manager;

11.under section 161(1)(d)(ii), that Vaughan is prohibited permané&oth
becoming or acting as a director or officer of any issuegyistrant or
investment fund manager;

12.under section 161(1)(d)(iii), that Vaughan is prohibited perman&om
becoming or acting as a registrant, investment fund maagegomoter;

13.under section 161(1)(d)(iv), that Vaughan is prohibited permanteath
acting in a management or consultative capacity in@cion with activities
in the securities market;

14.under section 161(1)(d)(v), that Vaughan is prohibited permankeotty
engaging in investor relations activities;

15.under section 161(1)(g), that Vaughan pay to the Commission Bigm
being the amount obtained, directly or indirectly, assult of his
contraventions of the Act;

16.under section 162, that Vaughan pay an administrative gexfe$6 million;

McMordie/Fox

17.under section 161(1)(b), that McMordie, also known as Feese trading
permanently, and is prohibited permanently from purchasicgyises or
exchange contracts;

18.under section 161(1)(d)(i), that McMordie, also known as Fesign any
position he holds as a director or officer of anéssvegistrant or investment
fund manager;

19.under section 161(1)(d)(ii), that McMordie, also known as, Foprohibited
permanently from becoming or acting as a director ficesfof any issuer,
registrant or investment fund manager;

20.under section 161(1)(d)(iii), that McMordie, also knowrFasg, is prohibited
permanently from becoming or acting as a registrangsiment fund
manager or promoter;
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21.under section 161(1)(d)(iv), that McMordie, also known as, Foprohibited
permanently from acting in a management or consultagpacity in
connection with activities in the securities market;

22.under section 161(1)(d)(v), that McMordie, also known as Boxohibited
permanently from engaging in investor relations activities;

23.under section 161(1)(g), that McMordie, also known as Foxigp#ye
Commission $16 million, being the amount obtained, direntindirectly, as
a result of his contraventions of the Act;

24.under section 162, that McMordie, also known as Fox, padamnnistrative
penalty of $6 million;

Rosiek
25.under section 161(1)(b), that Rosiek cease trading permgneamdl is
prohibited permanently from purchasing, securities or exchemgfeacts;

26.under section 161(1)(d)(i), that Rosiek resign any positienh®lds as a
director or officer of an issuer, registrant or investinfund manager;

27.under section 161(1)(d)(ii), that Rosiek is prohibited permayénain
becoming or acting as a director or officer of any issuggyistrant or
investment fund manager;

28.under section 161(1)(d)(iii), that Rosiek is prohibited perméynéom
becoming or acting as a registrant, investment fund maageomoter;

29.under section 161(1)(d)(iv), that Rosiek is prohibited perm&né&oin acting
in a management or consultative capacity in conneetitimactivities in the
securities market;

30.under section 161(1)(d)(v), that Rosiek is prohibited permané&otly
engaging in investor relations activities;

31.under section 161(1)(g), that Rosiek pay to the Commission $li@énmbeing
the amount obtained, directly or indirectly, as ailtesf her contraventions of
the Act;

32.under section 162, that Rosiek pay an administrative pemig§ million;

Manna Trading, Manna Foundation, Legacy Capital, Legacy Trust
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33.under section 161(1)(b), that Manna Trading, Manna Foundatemacy
Capital, Legacy Trust cease trading permanently, angrahebited
permanently from purchasing, securities or exchange absitra

34.under section 161(1)(b), that all persons cease trading panthyamad are
prohibited permanently from purchasing, any securities of ildmading,
Manna Foundation, Legacy Capital, Legacy Trust;

35.under section 161(1)(g), that Manna Trading, Manna Foundamacy
Capital, and Legacy Trust each pay to the Commission $iliérmbeing the

amount obtained, directly or indirectly, as a resultheir respective
contraventions of the Act; and

36.that the aggregate amount paid to the Commission under galragrals, 23,
31, and 35 must not exceed $16 million.

October 22, 2009

For the Commission

Brent W. Aitken
Vice Chair

David J. Smith
Commissioner

Shelley C. Williams
Commissioner
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